Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
TURKISH MANGAL

AGENDA
10.30 am Wednesday Council Chamber -
' 19 December 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Denis Breading
Melvin Wallace

For information about the meeting please contact:
Grant Soderberg  Tel: (01708 433091)
e-mail: grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 December 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 54)
Application for a premises licence for Turkish Mangal, 160 Balgores Lane, Gidea Park

RM2 6BS

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

19 Decemeber 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Grant Soderberg (01708) 433091
e-mail: grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it consider
[...]
his hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal
Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of
any issues contained in the application or any representation.

During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or
discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or
representations.

4. Location and facilities:

41

4.2

All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise
directed.

Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is
given at least five working days before the hearing.

Page 2



5. Notification of attendance:

5.1

The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the
parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent).
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their
attendance.

6. Procedural matters:

6.1

6.2

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. withesses) have been granted or
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a
party in the capacity as a representative of the party.

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will
normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

e details of the application and relevant representations received from the
parties;

e relevant legislation ;

e relevant Licensing Policy; and

e the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary evidence:

e Documentary or other information in support of applications,
representations or notices should be provid
[...]
nd Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make 
[...]
e that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Licensing Sub-Committee

Section 1

Licensing Officers Report

Page 7



Havering

g LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

19 DECEMBER 2012

Subject Heading: Premises Licence application for Turkish
Mangal 160 Balgores Lane Gidea Park
RM2 6BS

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Mesut Kaya under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 5" November 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises are a mid terrace premises in a row of 6 properties all have shop
premises on the ground floor and living accommodation (single floor) above.

The premises are situated on the west side of Balgores Lane opposite Station
Road Gidea Park it is about 50 metres west of Gidea Park Rail Station. The
surrounding premises are predominantly residential there are some shop premises
adjacent and nearby and these have residential properties above.

Busses to the area are good during the day but are reduced in the evening, there is
a mini cab taxi firm next to Gidea Park Rail Station.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

Late Night Refreshment — Indoors — Take away only after midnight

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Wednesday 23:00hrs 00:00hrs
Thursday to Saturday 23:00hrs 02:30hrs
Supply of Alcohol — On the premises only

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs

Page 8




Licensing Sub-Committee, 19" December 2012

There have been three Temporary Event Notices (TEN) for these premises all
three applications were made on 1% November 2012 by GT Licensing Consultants
for Mr Mesut Kaya.

The first was a Late TEN to permit Late Night Refreshment on Friday 9/11/12 and
Saturday 10/11/12 for up to 50 people from 23.00hrs to 02.00hrs the next day.

The second was a TEN to permit Late Night Refreshment on Friday 16/11/12 and
Saturday 17/11/12 for up to 50 people from 23.00hrs to 02.00hrs the next day.

The third was a TEN to permit Late Night Refreshment on Friday 23/11/12 and
Saturday 24/11/12 for up to 50 people from 23.00hrs to 02.00hrs the next day.

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings

There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings attached to this
application.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 14" November
2012.

Summary

There were seven valid representations against this application from interested
parties.

There were four representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations

The interested parties’ representations fall mainly under the heading of Public
Safety and the Prevention of Public Nuisance.

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19" December 2012

Responsible Authorities’ representations

The four responsible authorities’ representations outline a number of points they
wish the Sub-Committee to consider.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority

The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Children & Families Service

Health Service

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application

Page 11



12208

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional).]

P Application for a premises licence to be granted
s under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/'We MR MESUT KAYA

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing
authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Detail
[...]
yes
35 WALTON HOUSE,
MONTCLARE STREET,
Current postal address if LONDON E2 7ET
different from premises
address
Post town LONDON Postcode E2 7ET
Daytime contact telephone number 07966 197066
E-mail address
(optional)

Page 13




Part 3 Operating Schedule

‘When do you want the premises licence to start?

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you
want it to end?

DD MM YYYY

EEEEAEEA

DD MM YYYY

Il s 3 I3 I e )

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

TURKISH CAFE / RESTAURANT WITH SERVERY AND TOILETS / FOOD PREPARATION AREA
TO REAR. LOCATED IN A GROUND FLOOR RETAIL UNIT

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time,

Pplease state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

—

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment

a)
b)
c)
4
€)
)
g

h)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Page 14

Please tick any that
apply

O O 0O0O000onoaod

o



Late night refreshment Will the provision of late night refreshment take
Standard days and timings | place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors X
(please read guidance note | (please read guidance note 2)
6) Outdoors
Day Start Finish Both O
Mon 23.00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
PROVISION OF HOT FOOD AND DRINK in the RESTAURANT & FOR
00.00 | TAKE AWAY. TAKE AWAY ONLY AFTER 00.00 (MIDNIGHT)
Tue | 23,00
00.00
Wed 23.00 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment
(please read guidance note 4)
00.00 NONE
Thur | 23,00
02.30
Fri 23.00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
~{ provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in
02.30 | the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Sat 23.00 NONE
02.30
Sun | 23,00
00.00

Page 15




Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption — On the
Standard days and timings | please tick (please read guidance note 7) premises X
(please read guidance note
6) Off the |
premises
Day Start Finish Both O
Mon 12.00 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read
guidance note 4)
2330 | NONE
Tue | 12,00
23.30
Wed | 12.00
23.30
Thur 12.00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the

supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the
23.30 | left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 12.00 NONE
23.30

Sat 12.00
23.30

Sun | 12,00
23.30

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated
premises supervisor:

Name
MR MESUT KAYA

Address

35 WALTON HOUSE,
MONTCLARE STREET,
LONDON E2 7ET

Postcode [ E2 7ET

Personal licence number (if known)
14387

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

Page 16




K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read

guidance note 8).
NONE
L
Hours premises are open | State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
to the public NONE
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note
6)
Day Start Finish
Mon | 08,00
00.00
Tue | 08.00
00.00
Wed | 08.00
00.00 on standard timings, Where you infend the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left,
[...]
Romford Police Station
London borough of Havering 19 Main Road
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens Romford,
Romford Essex
RM1 3SL RM1 3BJ]
Telephone: 01708 432781
Email:
David-

anthony.fern@met.police.uk
Date: 19th November 2012

Dear Sir/Madam,

Police wish to make representation against the application for a premises licence at TURKISH
MANGAL, 160 Balgories Lane, Gidea Park, Romford.

Police feel that granting of such a licence would not promote the licensing objectives namely,
Prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance, Police feel the applicant has not
successfully addressed these two objectives.

The premises are located within a residential area, with properties above and directly behind
and to the side of the shop. The impact of adding traffic to the area at the times requested for
late night refreshment would certainly impede on the quality of life for the local residents.
This could be from people using the venue at the requested times, shutting of car doors,
revving of the engines. Groups of people congregating and talking in the street, whom would
create noise nuisance. Most takeaways also impact and littering and fouling in the area, with
many disregarding rubbish on their way home.

I would suggest that after midnight, the patrons in the area are far from those who are buying
the families dinner, and are more likely to be those under the influence of alcohol and
certainly after 0100 hours. This premises falls within a mixed use area and it is the licensing
policy to grant up to 0030, police feel that this is sufficient time taking into account the
locality, character of the area.

Most people call the police when disorder erupts in the street, be this from noise of people,

vehicles and or violence in the streets, allowing such premises to be open until 0230 hours

would not promote the licensing act. I would suggest this would only add to the work of the
police in the area and impact on the wider community.

The hours requested for the alcohol li
[...]
lcohol sales shall be displayed on
entering the premises, where alcohol is on display and at the point of sale.

e Patrons shall not be permitted to take any alcohol off the premises.

The police licensing officer will continue to work with the applicant and their representative in
an effort to develop the business and the community.

If T can be of any further assistance in this matter please do not hesitate to contact me in the
licensing office.

Yours sincerely

David Fern,
Police licensing Officer,
Havering Borough.

Page 41



H a Ve r i n q Public Protection

- Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
gmEm LONDON BOROUGH Romford RM1 3SL

Please call: Marc Gasson
Telephone: 01708 432777

memo Fax: 01708 432554

email: environmental.health@havering.gov.uk
From: Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist Textphone »: 01708 433175

To: Licensing Team My Reference : MDG/081535

Your Reference :

Date: 21 November 2012

Licensing Act 2003-Section 17-Application For Premises Licence.
Turkish Mangal, 160 Balgores Lane, Gidea Park, Romford, Essex.

| refer to the above application and would object, due to the close proximity of residential
properties both above and opposite the premises, to it being granted on the grounds of
public nuisance unless the following conditions are accepted and included on the licence:-

1. The hours the premises are open to the public are to restricted to 08:00-00:30 hours
(the following day) Monday to Sunday.

2. Late Night Refreshment to be restricted to between 23:00 hours and 00:30 hours
(the following day) Monday to Sunday.

3. The supply of alcohol to be restricted to between 12:00 hours and 23:30 hours
Monday to Sunday.

| trust this clarifies my position.

AR

Marc Gasson
Noise Specialist

Public Protection Bringing togettiégij@idamental Health & Trading Standards

amemo.doc - 081535\MG01397



\M " Simon Thelwell
o H a Ve r I n q Planning Control Manager
L (Projects and Compliance)

dmii: LONDON BOROUGH

Planning Enforcement
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
[...]
 the Licensing Authority’s belief that the applicant will be unable to successfully
promote the licensing objectives in relation to the prevention of public nuisance and the
prevention of crime and disorder if the application is granted as submitted.

This premises is one of six shops in a short parade at the junction of Station Road and
Balgores Lane in the Gidea Park area. Above those shops are residential properties.
While it is understood that this junction contains shops as well as a railway station the
area is predominantly residential in nature. Havering'’s Licensing Policy 012 states that an
application for hours outside those defined by the policy will be considered on their merits,
however, regulated activities will normally be permitted: until 23:30 in residential areas and
until 00:30 in mixed use areas. If we consider the immediate vicinity to be a mixed use
area the application seeks to surpass the 00:30 terminal hour by two further hours
Thursday to Saturday.

The last train to arrive at the nearby Gidea Park Station does so at 01:25. This last flurry
of late night pedestrians might reasonably be presumed to constitute the last ‘busy’ period
of the night when local residents return to their homes from an evening out. This
application, however, seeks to permit the premises to remain open to the public an hour
beyond this cut off point. The result of this is the distinct possibility that those individuals
returning to the area at this hour will not head directly home from the station but will stop
at Turkish Mangal to purchase hot take-away food. Indeed, one might reasonably
presume that those late night train passengers are a target market for this premises. The
attraction of such an establishment in operation at this hour would delay the dispersal of
those individuals, thus contributing to the potential to create public nuisance into the early
hours.

Contd.

Page 51
Public Protection Bringing together En\gronmental Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flar

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

19 December 2012 (10.30am - 11.25am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Melvin Wallace 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 
Present at the hearing were: Mr M Kaya (Applicant) and Mr G Harrington 
(Agent for the applicant)  
Objectors: Mr P Jones (Havering Licensing Service), Mr M Gasson (Public 
Health) & PC D Fern (Metropolitan Police) as well as Mr C Garn (interested 
party)  
 

Also present were Paul Campbell (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal 
Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk. 
 
The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the event of 
emergency and the evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest by Members. 
 

1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TURKISH MANGAL, 
160 BALGORES LANE  
 
PREMISES 
Turkish Mangal 
160 Balgores Lane 
Gidea Park 
RM2 6BS 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 

An application for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”). 
 

APPLICANTS 

Mr Mesut Kaya 
35, Walton House 
Montclare Street 
London 
E2 7ET 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 December 2012 

 
 

 

 

1. Details of the application: 
 

Late Night Refreshment – Indoors – Take-Away only after midnight 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Wednesday  23:00hrs 00:00hrs 

Thursday to Saturday 23:00hrs 02:30hrs 
 

Supply of Alcohol – On the premises only 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday  12:00hrs 23:30hrs 

 
At the start of the hearing, the applicant withdrew the application for 
the sale of alcohol and made the following changes to his application 
for late-night refreshment facilities: 

 

Late Night Refreshment – Indoors – Take-Away only after midnight 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday  23:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Friday and Saturday 23:00hrs 02:00hrs 
 

There have been three Temporary Event Notices (TENs) for this 
premises.  All three applications were made on 1 November 2012 by 
GT Licensing Consultants for Mr Mesut Kaya. 
 

The first was a Late TEN to permit Late Night Refreshment on Friday 
9 and Saturday 11 November 2012 for up to 50 people from 
23.00hrs to 02.00hrs the next day. 
 

The second was a TEN to permit Late Night Refreshment on Friday 
16 and Saturday 17 November 2012 for up to 50 people from 
23.00hrs to 02.00hrs the next day. 
 

The third was a TEN to permit Late Night Refreshment on Friday 23 
and Saturday 24 November 2012 for up to 50 people from 23.00hrs 
to 02.00hrs the next day. 

 
 
2. Seasonal variations and non-standard timings 
 

There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings applied for 
in the application. 

 
 
3. Comments and observations on the application: 

 

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 
25 and 26 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
newspaper advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on 
Wednesday 14 November 2012. 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 December 2012 

 
 

 

 

4: Summary: 
 

There were seven valid representations against this application from 
interested parties. 
 

There were four representations against this application from 
responsible authorities. 
 

 
5. Representations: 

 

Representation from the interested parties 
 

The interested parties’ representations fall mainly under the heading 
of Public Safety and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
Representation from the responsible authority 
 

The four responsible authorities’ representations outline a number of 
points they wish the Sub-Committee to consider. 
 

There were no representations from the following responsible 
authorities: 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
The Trading Standards Service 
Children & Families Service 
Health Service 

 
 
6. Determination of Application 

 
Decision: 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 19 December 2012, the 
Sub-Committee’s decision regarding the application for a 
Premises Licence for Turkish Mangal is as set out below, for the 
reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 December 2012 

 
 

 

 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol 
of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the premises licence would 

undermine the licensing objectives. 
 

The prevention 
of public 
nuisance and 
The prevention 
of crime and 
disorder 

 

 The Council’s Noise Specialist on behalf of Public 
Protection stated that there were objections based on 
the close proximity of properties both above and 
opposite the premises. He asked the Sub-Committee 
to consider placing restrictions on the length of time 
the premises was open for late night refreshment 
should it be minded to grant the application. 

 

 The Licensing Officer said that even though the 
applicant had amended the application to remove the 
request to sell alcohol, there remained objections to 
the hours requested.  He referred to the location and 
reiterated what the Council’s Noise Specialist had 
said about the mixed nature of the immediate 
community and added that the additional hours would 
not only add to nuisance for those living near-by but 
was likely to prove attractive to those who were 
returning home late and, possibly affected by alcohol 
consumption, were looking for food outlets rather than 
disperse quickly to their homes.  This could have a 
negative impact on the locality. 
 

He further stated that the applicant appeared to be 
relying principally on signage to manage the 
behaviour of patrons and he considered that this 
might not be as effective as it appeared.  In addition 
he reminded the Sub-Committee that Havering’s 
Licensing Policy (012) stated that an application for a 
licence outside those defined in the policy would be 
considered on their merits, however, regulated 
activities would normally be permitted until 23.30 
hours in residential areas and until 00.30 hours in 
mixed use areas.  He informed the Sub-Committee 
that in this instance, the Licensing Service deemed 
the area to be a mixed use one. 
 

He concluded by drawing the Sub-Committee’s 
attention to the fact that the applicant had recently 
been prosecuted for repeated failure to cease the 
provision of late night refreshment despite several 
warnings.  Mr Kaya had admitted the offences and 
the Licensing Service was pleased to see that he was 
seeking a proper licence.  The Service remained, 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 December 2012 

 
 

 

 

however, sceptical about his intention to fully 
implement the requirements of the Act. 
 

 PC Fern sought clarification about whether the late 
night refreshment application was eat in, take-away 
or a mix and being informed by the Applicant’s 
solicitor that it would be simply be for a take-away 
service, he informed the Sub-Committee that the 
police, whilst welcoming the applicant’s decision not 
to ask for the sale of alcohol, still had reservations 
concerning the impact the premises would have on 
the local community should it be granted the times 
requested.   

 

 A resident, Mr Garn, stated that whilst he too 
welcomed the removal of the request to sell alcohol, 
he – and other neighbouring residents – remained 
concerned about the additional late night disturbance 
they were likely to experience (car doors slamming, 
loud voices from people under the influence of 
alcohol) along with a possible increase in litter as 
people leaving the premises and having consumed 
their purchases, discarded the packaging on their 
way out of the area.  He considered that even the 
amended times were still too late for neighbouring 
residential properties. 

 

 Mr Harrington, on behalf of the applicant, stated that 
a similar property traded at 81 Balgores Lane and his 
client was only requesting parity with this venue.  He 
reminded the Sub-Committee that the premises was 
located in a parade of shops which had residential 
accommodation above them and that all the 
objections from residents were made from those 
living away from his client’s premises,  There had 
been no objection from either those people living in 
the properties above the shops or those living 
opposite.     

 

He concluded by saying that the issue remaining was 
simply the terminal hour.  He and his client 
considered the amended times to be wholly 
reasonable and that the impact on the area would be 
minimal, but would provide it with an alternative outlet 
late at night from which to choose.  

 

 PC Fern asked how the applicant proposed to 
manage the premises after it had made the transition 
from eat-in to take-away only as chairs and tables 
would encourage customers to sit and eat in.  He was 
still not convinced about there being minimal impact 
on the community as the extractor fans would be 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 December 2012 

 
 

 

 

running a lot longer and that could constitute a 
nuisance. 

 

 The applicant’s representative assured the Sub-
Committee that his client would remove all external 
tables and chairs and within the premises itself would 
clear and stack tables and chairs and place a barrier 
across the room to ensure there could be no mistake 
that further purchases were counter sales only for 
consumption off the premises. 

 

 The Chairman asked whether the CCTV provision 
referred to in Section M of the Operating Schedule 
would remain even though permission to sell alcohol 
had been withdrawn.  The Applicant confirmed that 
CCTV would still be in place for the protection of 
customers and staff. 

 

 PC Fern asked the Sub-Committee to consider 
attaching the first three conditions proposed by the 
Police in their written representation to the licence if 
granted (referring to the removal and stacking of 
tables and chairs and that the premises would 
operate as a take-away service only from 23:00), the 
other suggested conditions being made irrelevant by 
the withdrawal of the application for an alcohol 
licence. 

 

 Also raised was the fact that the advertisement had 
stated that from Sunday to Wednesday a terminal 
hour of midnight was requested and the amended 
application sought a further hour on those days and 
extended the period to Thursday.  Mr Harrington 
submitted that overall, the application as advertised 
was for much more than the amended version, and 
that the application had had adequate publicity for 
any potential objectors to make representation. 

 
  

The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
account the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 

The Sub-Committee accepted that the amended application 
presented to it that morning had removed the request to sell alcohol 
and was for late-night refreshment only.  The objectors present 
maintained their objections on the basis of crime and disorder and 
public nuisance.  Reference had also been made to Havering’s 
Licensing Policy 012 which stated that 00.30 hours was an 
appropriate time for the cessation of licensable activities in a 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 December 2012 

 
 

 

 

primarily mixed use area.  The Policy suggested that anything later 
than that would be taken on the merits of the individual case. 
 

This being the position, the Sub-Committee had taken into account 
the legitimate concerns of the objectors, the apparent lack of trouble 
currently associated with the premises, but also the history of non-
compliance with the applicant’s hours of operation. 
 

After due consideration of all issues the Sub-Committee was 
prepared to issue a late-night refreshment licence for the following 
hours: 

 

Late Night Refreshment – Indoors – Take-Away only after midnight 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday  23:00hrs 00:00hrs 

Friday and Saturday 23:00hrs 01:00hrs 
 

The Chairman noted that the Sub-Committee was not completely 
satisfied that the number of objections might not have been greater 
had a closing time of 1.00am Sunday to Wednesday been recorded 
in the advertisement.  He added that given previous issues of non-
compliance with permitted hours of operation the Sub-Committee 
expected that Mr Kaya would adhere strictly to the hours specified on 
the licence as granted. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee was adding to the licence the three 
conditions requested by the Police and noted that all references to 
the sale of alcohol stated in the applicant’s operating schedule was 
to be removed from it. 

  
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


